
 

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Cabinet 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 June 2022 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 

 

Membership:  

Chairman: 

Cllr D Mellor 

 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr P Broadhead 

 

Cllr M Anderson 
Cllr B Dove 
Cllr B Dunlop 
Cllr M Greene 
 

Cllr N Greene 
Cllr J Kelly 
Cllr K Rampton 
Cllr M White 
 

Lead Members 
Cllr H Allen 
Cllr S Baron 
Cllr N Brooks 
 

 
Cllr J J Butt 
Cllr L Fear 
Cllr T Johnson 

 

All Members of the Cabinet are summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of 

business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5011 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Sarah Culwick (01202 817615) on 01202 096660 or 
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 14 June 2022 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 12 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 

25 May 2022. 
 

 

4.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 

accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15

1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is 4 clear working days 

before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 

before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 

meeting. 
 

 

5.   Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  

 To consider recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

on items not otherwise included on the Cabinet Agenda. 
 

 

6.   2021/22 Outturn Report 13 - 56 

 This report provides details of the final financial outturn for the revenue 
account, capital programme, reserves, and the housing revenue account 

(HRA) for the financial year 2021/22.    

The general fund revenue outturn is a surplus of £6.8 million for the year, of 

which £3.3 million has already been allowed for in the budget for 2022/23.  
It is proposed that the balance of £3.5 million is transferred to the financial 
resilience reserve to mitigate the emerging in-year cost of living inflationary 

pressures. The position compared with quarter three reflects faster income 
recovery after Covid and higher expenditure savings, with some efficiencies 

now recognised from the transformation programme.  

This improvement has meant that resources previously earmarked to 
support net overspending across services can instead be carried forward to 

support the cost of living crisis and medium term financial plan (MTFP). The 
statutory requirements are that the council undertakes prudent financial 

planning as evidenced by   delivery of a highly positive outturn     

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

7.   Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update 57 - 90 

 This report: 

 Presents the latest medium-term financial plan (MTFP) of the council to 
reflect government announcements since the February 2022 budget 
report and updated assumptions.  

 Proposes a financial strategy to support the delivery of a legally 
balanced budget for 2023/24.   

 Proposes a budget planning process and timeline for key financial 
reports.  

 Recognises the positive outturn from the 21/22 financial year end, the 
impact of the cost-of-living crisis, and the improvement in some of the 
key risk areas as identified in the setting of the 22/23 budget. 

 

8.   BCP FuturePlaces Ltd - Revised business plan and funding 
mechanism 

91 - 158 

 In May 2021 the Council approved the formation of BCP FuturePlaces Ltd, 
(“FuturePlaces”) a wholly owned Urban Regeneration Company (URC). 

The fundamental purpose and principles of FuturePlaces is to drive “Place 
Making”, regeneration and property market transformation both across key 

sites owned by the Council and the wider area to support the aspirations 
set out in the Council’s Big Plan.  

This report seeks approval for funding changes to the business model due 

to a revised approach as proposed in the Councils 2022/23 Budget as to 
how the company will be funded. It also seeks approval for the revised 

company business plan as Council approval as sole shareholder as such a 
change is a reserved matter under the Shareholders’ Agreement. 

It also seeks approval to streamline the Gateway Approval process outlined 

in the Commissioning Plan. The changes seek to remove duplication and 
ensure that each new stage builds on, and complements, its predecessor. 

There will not be a reduction in the work required to investigate options for 
delivery of each project and it is still based on HM Treasury Green Book 
guidance. 

[PLEASE NOTE: Should the Cabinet wish to discuss the detail of Appendix 
1 the meeting will be required to move into Confidential (Exempt) Session]. 
 

 

9.   Home to School Transport 159 - 228 

 BCP Council is legally required to have a single home to school transport 
policy. A BCP Council Policy has been drafted to replace the three existing 
policies. The draft policy has been developed to ensure consistency across 

the conurbation. It will provide a single point of reference for families and 
officers regarding eligibility and how it is assessed. 

Permission to determine the policy is being sought from cabinet following a 
public consultation held January-February 2022. The consultation was held 
in accordance with the requirements of the Department for Education’s 

statutory guidance. Key stakeholders were targeted during the consultation 
period. 

 

 



 
 

 

10.   Cemetery Regulations and Cemetery Fees Harmonisation for BCP 

Council Cemeteries 
229 - 268 

 BCP Council are the Burial Authority responsible for the proper 
management, regulation, and control of all its owned and managed 9 

cemeteries across the 3 towns as governed by The Local Authority 
Cemetery Order (LACO)1977. 

Following the formation of BCP Council under Local Government 
Reorganisation in April 2019, all 9 cemeteries remain governed by 3 
separate legacy Rules and Regulations adopted by the then councils of 

Bournemouth, Christchurch, and Poole. 

Each set of these Rules and Regulations have variances in how the 

cemeteries are managed.  The legacy Rules and Regulations are now out 
of date with best practice and industry regulation having changed since 
their adoption by the legacy councils.   

Harmonisation of the Rules and Regulations will lead to a more efficient 
and effective operation of all cemeteries that are compliant with industry 

standard best practice and conform to statutory guidance provided in the 
LACO. 

 

11.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Chief Executive in accordance with the 
Constitution 

Verbal 
Report 

 The Chief Executive to report on any decisions taken under urgency 

provisions in accordance with the Constitution. 
 

 

12.   Cabinet Forward Plan To Follow 

 To consider the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan for approval. 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 May 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D Mellor – Chairman 

Cllr P Broadhead – Vice-Chairman 

Present: Cllr B Dove, Cllr B Dunlop, Cllr M Greene, Cllr N Greene, 

Cllr M Iyengar and Cllr M White 
 

Also in 

attendance: 

 Cllr G Farquhar 

  

Present 

virtually: 

Cllr K Rampton (Councillor Rampton attended virtually and was 

therefore unable to participate in the voting on the items listed below) 
Lead Members: Cllr H Allen, Cllr N Brooks, Cllr L Fear and Cllr J Kelly  

  

Also in 

attendance 
virtually: 

Cllr A Hadley and Cllr L Williams 

 

1. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 April 2022 were confirmed 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. Public Issues  
 

The Leader advised that there had been no questions, statements of 

petitions received from members of the public on this occasion. 
 

4. Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 

Cabinet was advised that there were no additional recommendations from 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committees on items not otherwise indicated on 
the Cabinet Agenda on this occasion. 

The Chairman of the Corporate and Community Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee a
[...]
e Constitution to report on this 

occasion, this being: - 

- Acceptance of the Domestic Abuse grant for 2022-2023 

Cabinet was advised that the decision had been published on the Council’s 

website. 
 

10. Cabinet Forward Plan  
 

The Leader advised that the latest Cabinet Forward Plan had been 
published on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.45 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

12



CABINET 

 

Report subject  2021/22 Outturn Report  

Meeting date  22 June 2022 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report provides details of the final financial outturn for the 
revenue account, capital programme, reserves, and the housing 
revenue account (HRA) for the financial year 2021/22.    

The general fund revenue outturn is a surplus of £6.8 million for the 
year, of which £3.3 million has already been allowed for in the 
budget for 2022/23.  It is proposed that the balance of £3.5 million 
is transferred to the financial resilience reserve to mitigate the 
emerging in-year cost of living inflationary pressures. The position 
compared with quarter three reflects faster income recovery after 
Covid and higher expenditure savings, with some efficiencies now 
recognised from the transformation programme.  

This improvement has meant that resources previously earmarked 
to support net overspending across services can instead be carried 
forward to support the cost of living crisis and medium term 
financial plan (MTFP). The statutory requirements are that the 
council undertakes prudent financial planning as evidenced by   
delivery of a highly positive outturn     

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

 1. Recommend to Council that the final revenue surplus for 
the year of £6.8 million is added to financial resilience 
reserve with the extra £3.5m not assumed in the 2022/23 
budget being used to mitigate the emerging inflationary 
cost of living pressures. 

2. Approves the capital virements to accept new government 
grants as set o
[...]
 0 0 0   Sheltered sites 100 (90) 10 29 (19)

  Contingency 350 0 350 0 350   Contingency 250 (250) 0 0 0

  Capitalised salaries 336 0 336 333 3   Capitalised salaries 611 0 611 611 (0)
  sub-total planned maintenance 7,446 0 7,446 6,411 1,035   sub-total planned maintenance 7,151 (687) 6,464 6,782 (318)

  total capital programme 25,116 (8,881) 16,235 12,273 3,962   total capital programme 31,430 (6,145) 25,285 26,234 (949)

  Percentage budget capital programme spend (as % of forecast) 76%   Percentage budget capital programme spend (as % of forecast) 104%

  HRA Bournemouth Neighbourhood - Capital programme 2021/22   HRA Poole Neighbourhood - Capital programme 2021/22

56



CABINET 

 

Report subject  Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update 

Meeting date  22 June 2022 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report: 

 Presents the latest medium-term financial plan (MTFP) of the 
council to reflect government announcements since the 
February 2022 budget report and updated assumptions.  

 Proposes a financial strategy to support the delivery of a legally 
balanced budget for 2023/24.   

 Proposes a budget planning process and timeline for key 
financial reports.  

 Recognises the positive outturn from the 21/22 financial year 
end, the impact of the cost-of-living crisis, and the improvement 
in some of the key risk areas as identified in the setting of the 
22/23 budget. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 

 1) Endorse the updated MTFP position as set out in paragraph 
15 

2) Approve the financial strategy as referenced in paragraph 
21. 

3) Acknowledge the cost of living and other operating 
pressures likely to impact in 2022/23 and future years. 

4) Acknowledge the potential mitigation strategy in respect of 
cost of living and 2022/23 financial pressures. 

5) Approves the timeline for key financial reports during 
2022/23 as set out in appendix A. 

6) Recommend to Council that the second homes premium and 
revisions to e
[...]


rd
sh

ir
e

B
ex

le
y

N
o

rt
h

 Y
o

rk
sh

ir
e

B
o

lt
o

n

B
u

ry

B
la

ck
b

u
rn

 w
it

h
 D

ar
w

en

E
as

t 
Su

ss
e

x

Ta
m

es
id

e

K
n

o
w

sl
ey

R
ed

ca
r 

&
 C

le
ve

la
n

d

W
es

t 
B

er
ks

h
ir

e

N
o

rt
h

 L
in

co
ln

sh
ir

e

M
id

d
le

sb
ro

u
gh

C
al

d
er

d
al

e

Se
ft

o
n

Le
ic

e
st

e
rs

h
ir

e

D
ar

lin
gt

o
n

B
ra

ck
n

el
l F

o
re

st

W
an

d
sw

o
rt

h

W
in

d
so

r 
&

 M
ai

d
en

h
ea

d

N
o

rt
h

 E
as

t 
Li

n
co

ln
sh

ir
e

N
o

rt
h

 S
o

m
er

se
t

R
ic

h
m

o
n

d
 u

p
o

n
 T

h
am

es

St
o

ck
to

n
-o

n
-T

ee
s

St
 H

e
le

n
s

M
er

to
n

B
ed

fo
rd

C
it

y 
o

f 
Lo

n
d

o
n

H
ar

tl
ep

o
o

l

R
u

tl
an

d

N
o

rt
h

 N
o

rt
h

am
p

to
n

sh
ir

e

4th 3rd 2nd 1st

Estimated Capital Financing Requirement by Local Authority 31.03.22

CFR HEADROOM

31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 31/03/2025 31/03/2026

Estimated CFR £487,182 £688,169 £810,666 £844,338 £850,771

Headroom (@ £855m) £367,818 £166,831 £44,334 £10,662 £4,229

Headroom (@ £1.33bn) £846,764 £645,777 £523,280 £489,608 £483,175

387% net revenue expenditure, based on 2022/23 budget £1,333,946

APPENDIX D

89



T
his page is intentionally left blank

90



CABINET 

 

Report subject  BCP FuturePlaces Ltd - Revised business plan and funding 
mechanism 

Meeting date  22 June 2022 

Status  Public Report with Confidential Appendix 1 

Executive summary  In May 2021 the Council approved the formation of BCP 
FuturePlaces Ltd, (“FuturePlaces”) a wholly owned Urban 
Regeneration Company (URC). The fundamental purpose and 
principles of FuturePlaces is to drive “Place Making”, regeneration 
and property market transformation both across key sites owned by 
the Council and the wider area to support the aspirations set out in 
the Council’s Big Plan.  

This report seeks approval for funding changes to the business 
model due to a revised approach as proposed in the Councils 
2022/23 Budget as to how the company will be funded. It also 
seeks approval for the revised company business plan as Council 
approval as sole shareholder as such a change is a reserved 
matter under the Shareholders’ Agreement. 

It also seeks approval to streamline the Gateway Approval process 
outlined in the Commissioning Plan. The changes seek to remove 
duplication and ensure that each new stage builds on, and 
complements, its predecessor. There will not be a reduction in the 
work required to investigate options for delivery of each project and 
it is still based on HM Treasury Green Book guidance. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

(a) Recommend that Council approve an increase in the 
working capital loan facility to £8m (from £400k) to 
support BCP FuturePlaces Ltd from July 2022. 

(b) Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer (s151) 
to agree and finalise the terms of the working capital 
loan. 

(c) Recommend that Council approve the revised BCP 
FuturePlaces Ltd Business Plan attached and 
confidential Appendix 1. 

(d) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to amend 

and finalise the Commissioning Contract to reflect the 
new gateway process and business plan. 

91

Agenda Item 8



Reason for 
recommendations 

To contribute to the Council’s Corporate vision, specifically helping 
to create dynamic places, investing in the homes our communities 
need, revitalising and re-inventing our high streets and local centres 
in line with the vision set out in the Big Plan. 
 

FuturePlaces was formed to ensure BCP Council has the capacity, 
expertise, and resources to drive investment in regeneration and 
unlock value from major Council owned sites; it will also enable 
BCP Council to ensure that we deliver new homes and create well 
designed, local neighbourhoods.  
 
The new funding model accords with the proposal contained in the 
2022/23 Budget approved by Council.  

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Drew Mellor, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holde
[...]
ardship support and 
compliance via The Stewardship 

Institute, Neighbourhood Planning 
(A.2 & 3. above) 

To support a financially sustainable     stewardship 
model. 

(Source: 1 The Stewardship Initiative) 

 

153



This page is intentionally left blank

154



Document is Restricted

155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

 

Report subject  Home to School Transport 

Meeting date  7 June 2022 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  BCP Council is legally required to have a single home to school 
transport policy. A BCP Council Policy has been drafted to replace 
the three existing policies. The draft policy has been developed to 
ensure consistency across the conurbation. It will provide a single 
point of reference for families and officers regarding eligibility and 
how it is assessed. 

Permission to determine the policy is being sought from cabinet 
following a public consultation held January-February 2022. The 
consultation was held in accordance with the requirements of the 
Department for Education’s statutory guidance. Key stakeholders 
were targeted during the consultation period. 

 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 (a) Cabinet agrees to determine the Home to School 
Transport policy. 

(b) Delegates authority to the Director of Education, 
Children’s Services to implement the policy for 
eligibility requests from 2022/23 academic year. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council is legally required to have a home to school transport 
policy. A single policy will provide one point of reference for families 
and officers when requesting and agreeing transport assistance. 

  

159

Agenda Item 9



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Nicola Greene, Portfolio Holder for Council Priorities and Delivery 

Corporate Director  Cathi Hadley, Corporate Director, Children’s Services 

Report Authors Sarah Rempel, Director of Education, Child
[...]

management, regulation, and control of all its owned and managed 
9 cemeteries across the 3 towns as governed by The Local 
Authority Cemetery Order (LACO)1977. 

Following the formation of BCP Council under Local Government 
Reorganisation in April 2019, all 9 cemeteries remain governed by 
3 separate legacy Rules and Regulations adopted by the then 
councils of Bournemouth, Christchurch, and Poole. 

Each set of these Rules and Regulations have variances in how the 
cemeteries are managed.  The legacy Rules and Regulations are 
now out of date with best practice and industry regulation having 
changed since their adoption by the legacy councils.   

Harmonisation of the Rules and Regulations will lead to a more 
efficient and effective operation of all cemeteries that are compliant 
with industry standard best practice and conform to statutory 
guidance provided in the LACO. 

 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 a) Cabinet recommends the adoption by Council of the 

harmonised and updated Cemetery Rules and 
Regulations for all nine cemeteries to be adopted from 
01 September 2022. 

b) Cabinet recommends the adoption by Council of the 
harmonised cemetery fees for all nine cemeteries to be 
adopted from 01 September 2022.   

 

229

Agenda Item 10



Reason for 
recommendations 

Provide harmonised and updated industry best practices for the 
management, regulation, and control of all of BCP Council’s 9 
cemeteries outlining accepted behaviours and to assist with the 
more efficient use of resources.   

 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Mark Anderson 

Corporate Director  Jess Gibbons, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Liz Hall, Bereavement, Coroners & Mortuary Manager 

Andy McDonald: Head of Parks & Bereavement Services 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision and Adoption 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

 

1. BCP Bereavement Care currently manage and operate nine cemeteries: 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. The service also has

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 June 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D Mellor – Chairman 

Cllr P Broadhead – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr M Anderson, Cllr B Dove, Cllr B Dunlop, Cllr J Kelly, 

Cllr K Rampton and Cllr M White 

Lead Member: Cllr T Johnson 
 

Present 
virtually: 

Cllr N Greene (For minute No. 18 only) 
Lead Members: Cllr H Allen, Cllr N Brooks 

  

Also in 

attendance 
virtually: 

Cllr L Williams (Chairman of the Community and Culture Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee) 

  

Apologies:  Cllr M Greene, Cllr N Greene 
Lead Members: Cllr S Baron and Cllr L Fear  

 

 
11. Declarations of Interests  

 

The Leader Councillor D Mellor advised that in relation to Minute No. 17 
(BCP FuturePlaces Ltd – Revised business plan and funding mechanism) 

that he was a board director with FuturePlaces, and so declared an interest. 
In relation to this however the Leader advised that he had been provided 
with a dispensation from the Chief Executive to be able to participate in the 

discussion and voting thereon. 

The Deputy Leader Councillor P Broadhead advised that in relation to this 

item he was also an unpaid director on FuturePlaces on behalf of the 
council and declared an interest and advised that he had also been 
provided with a dispensation from the Chief Executive to be able to 

participate in the discussion and voting thereon. 

Councillor B Dove declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 18 

(Home to School Transport) and refrained from voting on this item. 
 

12. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022 were confirmed and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

13. Public Issues  
 

The Leader advised that there had been no questions, statements or 

petitions received from members of the public on this occasion. 
 



– 2 – 

CABINET 
22 June 2022 

 
14. Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  

 

Cabinet was advised that there were no additional recommendations from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committees on items not otherwise indicated on 

the Cabinet Agenda on this occasion. 
 

15. 2021/22 Outturn Report  
 

The Leader of the Council presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Cabinet was advised that the report provided details of the final financial 
outturn for the revenue account, capital programme, reserves, and the 
housing revenue account (HRA) for the financial year 2021/22.    

In relation to this Cabinet was informed that the general fund revenue 
outturn is a surplus of £6.8 million for the year, of which £3.3 million has 

already been allowed for in the budget for 2022/23, and that it is proposed 
that the balance of £3.5 million is transferred to the financial resilience 
reserve to mitigate the emerging in-year cost of living inflationary pressures. 

Cabinet was advised that the position compared with quarter three reflects 
faster income recovery after Covid and higher expenditure savings, with 
some efficiencies now recognised from the transformation programme, and 

that this improvement has meant that resources previously earmarked to 
support net overspending across services can instead be carried forward to 

support the cost-of-living crisis and medium-term financial plan (MTFP).  

Cabinet was further informed that the statutory requirements are that the 
council undertakes prudent financial planning as evidenced by delivery of a 

highly positive outturn. 

The Chairman of the Corporate and Community Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee addressed the Cabinet advising that at their recent meeting the 
Committee had extensively discussed the report but had proposed no 
formal recommendations.   

RECOMMENDED that Council: - 

(a) approve that the final revenue surplus for the year of £6.8 million 

is added to financial resilience reserve with the extra £3.5m not 
assumed in the 2022/23 budget being used to mitigate the 
emerging inflationary cost of living pressures; and 

(b) approve the capital virement as set out in paragraph 97. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: - 

(c) approves the capital virements to accept new government grants 
as set out in paragraph 96. 

Voting: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Leader of the Council 
 

 
 



– 3 – 

CABINET 
22 June 2022 

 
16. Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update  

 

The Leader presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 
each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these 

Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Cabinet was advised that the report presented the latest medium-term 

financial plan (MTFP) of the council to reflect government announcements 
since the February 2022 budget report and updated assumptions. 

Further to this Cabinet was informed that the report proposed a financial 

strategy to support the delivery of a legally balanced budget for 2023/24 
and a budget planning process and timeline for key financial reports. 

In addition, the report recognised the positive outturn from the 21/22 
financial year end, the impact of the cost-of-living crisis, and the 
improvement in some of the key risk areas as identified in the setting of the 

22/23 budget. 

The Chairman of the Corporate and Community Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee addressed the Cabinet advising that at their recent meeting the 
Committee had had a long discussion on borrowing but had made no 
formal recommendations. 

RECOMMENDED that Council approve the second homes premium 
and revisions to empty homes premium subject to their confirmation 
via the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: - 

(a) endorsed the updated MTFP position as set out in paragraph 15; 

(b) approved the financial strategy as referenced in paragraph 21;  

(c) acknowledged the cost of living and other operating pressures 
likely to impact in 2022/23 and future years; 

(d) acknowledged the potential mitigation strategy in respect of cost 
of living and 2022/23 financial pressures; and 

(e) approved the timeline for key financial reports during 2022/23 as 
set out in appendix A. 

Voting: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Leader of the Council 
 

17. BCP FuturePlaces Ltd - Revised business plan and funding mechanism  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Economy and Strategic Planning 

presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 
and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute 

Book. 

Cabinet was advised that in May 2021 the Council approved the formation 
of BCP FuturePlaces Ltd, (“FuturePlaces”) a wholly owned Urban 

Regeneration Company (URC), and that the fundamental purpose and 
principles of FuturePlaces is to drive “Place Making”, regeneration and 

property market transformation both across key sites owned by the Council 



– 4 – 

CABINET 
22 June 2022 

 
and the wider area to support the aspirations set out in the Council’s Big 

Plan.  

Further to this Cabinet was informed that this report sought approval for 
funding changes to the business model due to a revised approach as 

proposed in the Councils 2022/23 Budget as to how the company will be 
funded, and that it also sought approval for the revised company business 

plan as Council approval as sole shareholder as such a change is a 
reserved matter under the Shareholders’ Agreement. 

In addition Cabinet was advised that the report also sought approval to 

streamline the Gateway Approval process outlined in the Commissioning 
Plan, and that the changes seek to remove duplication and ensure that 

each new stage builds on, and complements, its predecessor. Further to 
this Cabinet was informed that there will not be a reduction in the work 
required to investigate options for delivery of each project and it is still 

based on HM Treasury Green Book guidance. 

RECOMMENDED that Council: -  

(a) approve an increase in the working capital loan facility to £8m 
(from £400k) to support BCP FuturePlaces Ltd from July 2022; 
and 

(b) approve the revised BCP FuturePlaces Ltd Business Plan 
attached to the report and the confidential Appendix 1. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: - 

(c) delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer (s151) to agree 
and finalise the terms of the working capital loan; and 

(d) delegate authority to the Chief Executive to amend and finalise 
the Commissioning Contract to reflect the new gateway process 
and business plan. 

Vote: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Regeneration, Economy and Strategic Planning 

The Leader Councillor D Mellor and the Deputy Leader Councillor P 
Broadhead were provided with dispensations with regards to this item and 
were therefore able to participate in the discussion and voting thereon.  

 
18. Home to School Transport  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Council Priorities and Delivery presented a report, a 
copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which 

appears as Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Cabinet was reminded that BCP Council is legally required to have a single 

home to school transport policy, and that a BCP Council Policy has been 
drafted to replace the three existing policies.  

Cabinet was advised that the draft policy has been developed to ensure 

consistency across the conurbation, and that it will provide a single point of 
reference for families and officers regarding eligibility and how it is 

assessed. 



– 5 – 

CABINET 
22 June 2022 

 
Further to this Cabinet was advised that permission to determine the policy 

is being sought from cabinet following a public consultation held January-
February 2022, and that the consultation was held in accordance with the 
requirements of the Department for Education’s statutory guidance. Key 

stakeholders were targeted during the consultation period. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: -  

(a) agrees to determine the Home to School Transport policy; and 

(b) delegates authority to the Director of Education, Children’s 
Services to implement the policy for eligibility requests from 

2022/23 academic year. 

Voting: Nem.Con (one abstention) 

Portfolio Holder: Council Priorities and Delivery 

Councillor B Dove declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item and 
refrained from voting. 

 
19. Cemetery Regulations and Cemetery Fees Harmonisation for BCP Council 

Cemeteries  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Place presented a report, a copy 

of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears 
as Appendix 'E' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Cabinet was advised that BCP Council are the Burial Authority responsible 

for the proper management, regulation, and control of all its owned and 
managed 9 cemeteries across the 3 towns as governed by The Local 

Authority Cemetery Order (LACO)197. 

Cabinet was informed that following the formation of BCP Council under 
Local Government Reorganisation in April 2019, all 9 cemeteries remain 

governed by 3 separate legacy Rules and Regulations adopted by the then 
councils of Bournemouth, Christchurch, and Poole, and that each set of 

these Rules and Regulations have variances in how the cemeteries are 
managed.   

Cabinet was further informed that the legacy Rules and Regulations are 

now out of date with best practice and industry regulation having changed 
since their adoption by the legacy councils, and that harmonisation of the 

Rules and Regulations will lead to a more efficient and effective operation 
of all cemeteries that are compliant with industry standard best practice and 
conform to statutory guidance provided in the LACO. 

RECOMMENDED that Council: - 

(a) adopts the harmonised and updated Cemetery Rules and 

Regulations for all nine cemeteries to be adopted from 01 
September 2022; and 

(b) adopts the harmonised cemetery fees for all nine cemeteries to 

be adopted from 01 September 2022.   

Voting: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Environment and Place 



– 6 – 

CABINET 
22 June 2022 

 
 

20. Urgent Decisions taken by the Chief Executive in accordance with the 
Constitution  
 

Cabinet was advised that there were no urgent decisions taken by the Chief 
Executive in accordance with the Constitution to report on this occasion. 

 
21. Cabinet Forward Plan  

 

The Leader advised that the latest Cabinet Forward Plan had been 
published on the Council’s website. 

Portfolio Holders raised the following items which are due to be added to 
the Forward Plan in due course: - 

- Transformation Funding – Childrens  

- Green infrastructure  
- Community Safety Partnership - 28 September meeting  

- WISE – November 17 meeting 
- CCTV Strategy – November 17 meeting 
- Poole regeneration – central poole and the bus station 

improvements – to come to Cabinet later on this year  
- Development priorities including the study on the avenue road area 

of Bournemouth – development brief should be coming to the 

October meeting 

The question was raised as to why the play areas item had been moved 

back from July to October and in relation to this the Leader advised that a 
positive meeting had been held with the Mayor of Christchurch at which a 
number of points had been discussed, and that he was following up this 

matter and that he would update the Lead Member with a formal response 
outside of the meeting but assured that he was formally engaged in trying 

to move all of this forwards. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.00 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


